thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock: A place of opportunity, enterprise and excellence, where
individuals, communities and businesses flourish

Licensing Sub-Committee

The meeting will be held at 7.00 pm on 7 June 2016

Council Chamber, Civic Offices, New Road, Grays, Essex, RM17 6SL.

Membership:

Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard and Joycelyn Redsell

Agenda

Open to Public and Press

Page
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Items of Urgent Business
To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be
considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972.
3. Declarations of Interests
4. Determination of an application for a new premises licence 5-70

Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies:

Please contact Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer by sending an
email to Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Agenda published on: 27 May 2016



This page is intentionally left blank



Information for members of the public and councillors

Access to Information and Meetings

Members of the public can attend all meetings of the council and its committees and
have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no later than 5 working days
before the meeting, and minutes once they are published.

Recording of meetings

This meeting may be recorded for transmission and publication on the Council's
website. At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is
to be recorded.

Members of the public not wishing any speech or address to be recorded for
publication to the Internet should contact Democratic Services to discuss any
concerns.

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local
communities.

If you wish to film or photograph the proceedings of a meeting and have any special
requirements or are intending to bring in large equipment please contact the
Communications Team at CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk before the
meeting. The Chair of the meeting will then be consulted and their agreement sought
to any specific request made.

Where members of the public use a laptop, tablet device, smart phone or similar
devices to use social media, make recordings or take photographs these devices
must be set to ‘silent’ mode to avoid interrupting proceedings of the council or
committee.

The use of flash photography or additional lighting may be allowed provided it has
been discussed prior to the meeting and agreement reached to ensure that it will not
disrupt proceedings.

The Chair of the meeting may terminate or suspend filming, photography, recording
and use of social media if any of these activities, in their opinion, are disrupting
proceedings at the meeting.

Page 1


mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk
mailto:CommunicationsTeam@thurrock.gov.uk

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet.

e You should connect to TBC-CIVIC
e Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network.

e A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept.

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only.

Evacuation Procedures

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk.

How to view this agenda 
[...]
cal job opportunities

e Support families to give children the best possible start in life

2. Encourage and promote job creation and economic prosperity
e Promote Thurrock and encourage inward investment to enable and sustain growth
e Support business and develop the local skilled workforce they require

e Work with partners to secure improved infrastructure and built environment

3. Build pride, responsibility and respect
e Create welcoming, safe, and resilient communities which value fairness

e Work in partnership with communities to help them take responsibility for shaping
their quality of life

e Empower residents through choice and independence to improve their health and
well-being

4. Improve health and well-being
e Ensure people stay healthy longer, adding years to life and life to years

e Reduce inequalities in health and well-being and safeguard the most vulnerable
people with timely intervention and care accessed closer to home

e Enhance quality of life through improved housing, employment and opportunity

5. Promote and protect our clean and green environment

e Enhance access to Thurrock's river frontage, cultural assets and leisure
opportunities

e Promote Thurrock's natural environment and biodiversity

¢ Inspire high quality design and standards in our buildings and public space

Page 4



Agenda Item 4

7 June 2016 ITEM: 4

Licensing Sub-Committee

Determination of an application for a new premises licence

Wards and communities affected: Key Decision:
Aveley & Uplands Non-key

Report of: Elizabeth Cox — Licensing Officer

Accountable Head of Service: Lucy Magill — Head of Residents Services

Accountable Director: Steve Cox — Corporate Director of Environment and Place

This report is public

Executive Summary

An application has been received for a new time limited premises licence for
Soundon Music Event, Essex Sports Village, Purfleet Road, Aveley, RM15 4DT
three relevant representations have been received from responsible authorities in
relation to one of the licensing objectives.

1.

1.1

2.1

2.2

RECOMMENDATIONS:
The Sub-Committee agrees:

(@) To grant the licence as applied for; or

(b) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as are necessary
and proportionate to promote the licensing objectives; or

(c) Refuse the application

Introduction and Background

On 19t April 2016, an application was received from Matthew Woodward, 30
Hodges Close, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6EN for a time limited premises
licence for Soundon Music Event, Essex Sports Village, Purfleet Road,
Aveley, RM15 4DT. A copy of the application is attached as Appendix A. A
copy of the most recent site plan and a map of the area are attached as
Appendix B. The most up to date Event Management Plan (EMP) Version 1.
dated 4t May 2016 is attached as Appendix C.

The application is to authorise the following licensable activities —

Page 5



2.3

2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Live music: Saturday — Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

Recorded music: Saturday — Sunday 11:00 — 22:30
Performances of dance: Saturday — Sunday 11:00 — 22:30
Supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises:
Saturday — Sunday 11:00 — 22:30

The premises will be open to the public 09:00 — 00:00 on each day

If granted, the licence will be valid from Saturday 13" August — Sunday
14t August 2016. After these dates, any future events will need to
apply for a new licence.

The application was for 7,999 people in attendance but the applicant reduced
this to 4,999 during the consultation period.

Any representation must relate to a particular premises and must be relevant
to the promotion of one or more of the four licensing objectives under the
Licensing Act 2003

the prevention of crime and disorder;
public safety;

the prevention of public nuisance; and
the protection of children from harm.

Issues, Options and Analysis of Options

During the consultation period, representations were received from Essex
Police attached as Appendix D and the Licensing Authority attached as
Appendix E.

No representation has been received from any other responsible authority.

During the consultation period, representations were received from other
persons in form of a petition. This was signed by 33 residents of Purfleet
Road and Aveley and is attached as Appendix F and raises issues around:

- Traffic congestion and unlawful parking

- Risk to Public Safety from increased traffic in areas

- Noise Pollution to local residents

- Criminal activity, ASB and Public Disorder in the local area outside the
premises

In determining this application for a Premises Licence, this Sub-Committee
should have regard to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and to the
Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under S182 of the Licensing Act
2003.

Page 6



3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

4.1

5.1

Where relevant representations are made, the authority must, having regard
to the representations, take such of the steps mentioned below (if any) as it
considers necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

The steps an authority may take are —

a) Grant the application as applied for subject to the conditions arising
out of the operating schedule and the mandatory conditions.

b) To grant the application with amendments to the licensable
activities and/or the licensable hours applied for or to the parts of
the premises which they relate to.

c) To add any condition necessary for the promotion of one or more of
the licensing objectives.

d) To refuse to specify a person in the licence application as the
designated premises supervisor.

e) To refuse the application.
The Sub-Committee are advised that the hearing is of a quasi-judicial nature
and representations from all parties both written and verbal will form part of
matters that are to be considered. Findings on issues of fact should be on the
balance of probability.
The Sub-Committee are advised that the final decision should be based on
the individual merits of the application and findings of fact made at the
hearing.
The application must be determined within 5 working days of the conclusion of
the hearing, in accordance with paragraph 26 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Reasons for Recommendation

These are the options available to the Sub-Committee

Consultation (including Overview and Scrutiny, if applicable)

The application has been consulted on in accordance with the requirements in

the Licensing Act 2003.

Impact on corporate policies, priorities, performance and community
impact

Page 7



6.1

7.1

7.2

7.3

The Council has a duty under Section 17 of the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 to
do all that it reasonably can to prevent:

(@) crime and disorder in its area (including anti-social behaviour
and other behaviour adversely affecting the local environment),
and;

(b)  the misuse of drugs, alcohol and other substances in its areas.
In considering this duty the Sub-Committee should have due regard to the
submissions made by the applicant and interested parties, the Licensing Act
2003, the Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of the
Act and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy.
Implications

Financial

Implications verified by: Carl Tomlinson
Finance Manager

The report concerns determining an application for a new license — the report
does not have any direct financial implications.

Legal

Implications verified by: Adam Rulewski
Barrister — Employment & Litigation

Thurrock Council as Licensing Authority under the Licensing Act 2003 and
subordinate legislation, is empowered to determine applications of this nature.
Notice must be given of the Licensing Authority’s decision on this matter. The
decision could be subject to an appeal to a Magistrates Court, which can be
instigated by either the applicant or the person who made the representation.

Any decision must relate to the 4 licensing objectives
1) The prevention of crime and disorder
2) Public safety

3) Prevention of public nuisance
4) The protection of children from harm

Diversity and Equality

Page 8



7.4

Implications verified by: Becky Price
Community Development Officer

The Licensing Sub-Committee is of a quasi-judicial nature and whilst the
Licensing Committee should ensure equality of treatment for all groups in the
granting of licences, due regard should be given to its responsibility to
promote the licensing objectives and its duties under Section 17 of the Crime
and Disorder Act 1998. This includes full consideration of the need to prevent
crime and disorder, ensure public safety, the prevention of public nuisance
and the protection of children from harm. Where it finds that the need to
comply with those duties is reasonably inferred, it must determine the
application appropriate.

Other implications (where significant) — i.e. Staff, Health, Sustainability,
Crime and Disorder)

The implications of Section 17 Crime and Disorder Act 1998 have been
considered at 6.1 above.

Background papers used in preparing the report (including their location
on the Council’s website or identification whether any are exempt or protected

by copyright):

The Licensing Act 2003
Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003
Thurrock Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy

Appendices to the report

A - Copy of application

B - Plan of the site and map of the area

C - Event Management Plan (EMP) Version 1. dated 4t May 2016
D - Copy of representations from Essex Police

E — Copy of representations from other persons

Report Author:

Elizabeth Cox
Licensing Officer

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Thurrock For help contact
murrock @ councn. | APPlication for a premises licence Licensing@thurrock.gov.uk
www.thurrack.gav.uk Licensing Act 2003 Telephone: 01375 652187

* required information

Section 1 of 19

You can save the form at any time and resume it later. You do not need to be logged in when you resume.

This is the unique reference for this

System reference Not Currently In Use applica
[...]
rative area ’

Postcode ’

Country ’United Kingdom ‘

Contact Details

E-mail

Telephone number

Other telephone number

Add another applicant

Section 5 of 19

OPERATING SCHEDULE

When do you want the

premises licence to start? ’ 13 ‘/IOS ‘ / “ 2016 ‘

dd mm yyyy

If you wish the licence to be
valid only for a limited period, [ 14 | / [08 / [ 2016 |
whendoyouwantittoend g mm ey

Provide a general description of the premises

For example the type of premises, its general situation and layout and any other information which could be relevant to the
licensing objectives. Where your application includes off-supplies of alcohol and you intend to provide a place for
consumption of these off- supplies you must include a description of where the place will be and its proximity to the
premises.

THIS APPLICATION IS FOR A TIME LIMITED PREMISES LICENCE FOR THE SOUNDON MUSICAL EVENT TO BE HELD AT THE
ESSEX SPORTS VILLAGE SITE, PURFLEET ROAD, AVELEY, ESSEX, RM15 4DT. THE SITE IS A LARGE SPORTS GROUND LOCATED
OUTSIDE THE TOWN OF AVELEY BETWEEN THE A13 TRUNK ROAD AND THE A1306.

THE EVENT WILL BE HELD FROM SATURDAY 13TH AUGUST 2016 TO SUNDAY 14TH AUGUST 2016.

A DRAFT EVENT MANAGEMENT PLAN PLUS A LIST OF ADDITIONAL MEASURES PROPOSED AS CONDITIONS WILL BE
PROVIDED TO THE LICENSING AUTHORITY DURING THE CONSULTATION PERIOD.

n €} 1l J

~
~ il
—Ct

@®

=<

J

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




Continued from previous page...

If 5,000 or more people are
expected to attend the
premises at any one time,
state the number expected to
attend

17999

Section 6 of 19

PROVISION OF PLAYS

Will you be providing plays?
" Yes (¢ No

Section 7 of 19

PROVISION OF FILMS

Will you be providing films?
C Yes (¢ No

Section 8 of 19

PROVISION OF INDOOR SPORTING EVENTS

Will you be providing indoor sporting events?

C Yes (¢ No

Section 9 of 19

PROVISION OF BOXING OR WRESTLING ENTERTAINMENTS

Will you be providing boxing or wrestling entertainments?

C Yes (& No

Section 10 of 19

PRO
[...]
cific information

Staffing the entrances, exits and other strategic points at the venue
Provide assistance to the audience by giving information about first aid, toilet
and other facilities

Controlling the audience who are entering or leaving the site to achieve an
even flow of people

Investigating and reacting to any disturbances or incidents

Monitoring and reacting to crowd densities

Keeping gangways and exits clear

Responding to emergencies

Liaison with the emergency services in the event of an emergency.

Page 42



Conditions of entry to the event:

The following text will be displayed on all physical and etickets. This information will
also be displayed at each point of sale:

By using this ticket to enter the event site you are agreeing to our terms and
conditions, please visit http://www.soundonfestival.com/terms--and--conditions for
further information.

Sound On Festival encourages responsible drinking and operate a check--25
policy. We operate a ZERO--TOLERANCE policy on drug use at the event--site;;
anybody found in possession of illegal substances will be refused entry to the
event and handed over to Essex Police.

The promoter reserves the right to refuse admission.
These conditions will be displayed on signage at the event entry:
Prohibited Items:

-- lllegal drugs
-- Nitrous Oxide
-- Legal highs or similar intoxicants
-- Glass
-- Animals (except access dogs)
-- Barbeques
-- Chinese lanterns
-- Gas canisters
-- Private sound systems or generators
-- Alcohol
-- Excessive amounts of cigarettes or tobacco
-- Food for personal consumption
-- Fireworks, pyrotechnics or lasers
-- Offensive weapons

Please see Appendix P — Event Terms & Conditions
Entrance Procedure

-- Once dropped off, customers enter the queue lanes

-- Customer arrives at end of queue lane

-- Customer shows ticket to security staff

-- Ticket checked for validity

-- Drug/ weapon pat down and bag check search by same sex member of
security staff

-- Ticket bar code scanned and ri
[...]
and
darkness.

Emergency Service Access Route (Blue Route)

Sound On will liaise with the emergency services regarding the emergency route into
the site and the designation of a rendezvous point (RVP), and propose the following:

The RVP is where all resources arriving in response to the incident are initially
directed for logging, briefing, equipment issue and deployment.

The following location has been identified for use by the emergency services as the
main RVP.

This is the bowling green area located off the production access road, immediately

after the Red Gate entrance. This area has been chosen due to the ease of access
around the event site, and located near to the ELT office.

Page 49



BLUE LIGHT
RENA AGCESS

- ——

L ELT

Il / A\ \ \ R
Emergency vehicles will enter via the main public and production entry gate to Essex
Sports Village, before proceeding towards the main arena or the transport hub as
required.

At the request of Essex Fire & Rescue Service a run of trackway will be installed

from the edge of the event arena (next to exit A) to the fairground in the center of the
event arena. This will be steel trackway measuring 3.4 meters wide and 3 meters in
length. A fire appliance test will be conducted prior to the event site opening to the
public.

Fire Crew

Sound On event management have contracted the services of Eurofire UK, a

specialist fire protection crew supplier to the UK events industry. They will be onsite
for the duration of the live period and consist of a crew of 2 registered firefighters and
a 4x4 ATV or vehicle. They will be the initial responders to any suspected fires on
site and manage the incident under the direction of the safety officer. TBC

Special Effects/ Pyrotechnics

Lasers may be in use on all stages throughout the duration of the live show. If lasers
are in use on Stage 2 (outdoor stage) then CAA permission will be sought. H&S
information for any lasers used will be supplied in advance.

Some stage effects e.g. CO2 je
[...]

This message has been checked for all known viruses by the MessageLabs Virus Control
Centre. For further information visit
http://www.messagelabs.com/stats.asp

Page 63


mailto:Jackie.Cooper@essex.pnn.police.uk
https://mail.internal.essex.police.cjx.gov.uk/owa/redir.aspx?C=Qv5u-FzRzkmPKBMekOccBC9bZWOl_9EI8QTKl82_Fb3bDQHRLJqXupD4ej-Qu9o_rBKewOWLTDk.&URL=mailto%3ajackie.cooper%40essex.pnn.police.uk
http://www.messagelabs.com/stats.asp

This page is intentionally left blank



----- Original Message-----
From: Adams, Paul

Sent: 16 May 2016 21:05

To: Cox, Elizabeth

Subject: Soundon application

With regards to the application for the Soundon music Festival, | would like to raise a
representation in relation to all 4 licensing objectives.

The application makes reference to an Event Management Plan that has not been supplied
including appendices with the application until 13th may 2016. This is three days before the
close of the consultation period, which at this stage has not left sufficient time to review the
plan to be satisfied that the licensing objectives are being satisfactory.

Many Thanks

Paul Adams
Principal Licensing Officer.

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Sheetl

Were you aware that Sound On were due to host a music festival the last weekend in April 2016 on
the Aveley Sports Village grounds. This has now been postponed until the weekend of 13" and 14™
August, 2016 and the circumstances have been changed. There will be approx 5,000 tickets to be
sold and parking will be on site only. There will be 4 bars serving alcohol instead of the previous 1
only. The hours are 0900 til midnight and alcoho! will be served from 11am-1030pm both days and
the music will stop at 1030pm.

| oppose this festival, as this will have a negative impact for residents of Purfleet Road and Aveley for the
following reasons:

Parking: Local residents will suffer from people attending the event parking in Purfleet Road and across Aveley to avoid any
possible parking charges at the venue.

Traffic congestion: Residents will suffer from the huge number of people attending the venue, blocking local roads,both in travelling
to and from, and by parking locally unlawfully.

Risk to public safety: Purfleet Road is a residential area with an already high traffic flow as a lakeside cut through for cars as well as
articulated lorries unlawfully using this road. This event will further increase traffic and raises the risk of road accidents, especially
with children.

Noise Poliution: The proximity of the event to Purfleet Road coupled with the timings means the noise caused will be significant and
unacceptable to the peaceful enjoyment of residents by both the music itself and that caused by people going to and leaving the
event.

Criminal activity and Public Disorder: The availability of alcohol and the nature of the event itself unacceptably increases the risk of
alcohol and drug related disorder both at and in proximity to the event, ie within Purfleet Road and Aveley, with respect to noise and
anti-social behaviour, violence and criminal damage to private and public property.

address | Signature

Name

/"’i'

¢ !‘ WILLﬂ o~/

if Koo nts

,,-».,
é

0

)

i

~

X

NN

N

C 2 L

/

=N
/Bﬁt/é Rs

;r j f! é/'a)K
¥ P A
!

N ) wond

A Amw\* \‘O—/k
MW

Storze/

Page 1

Page 67



Sheetl

Signature

address

Name

LEANNE WARNE
W . kag D ?\3
S LAEDES
j‘ S \\V\\ﬁ

sAad=r.
:5’, SHAW
= Suthocis
P ’\\'\pn‘xivf
L T} OO0 W)
AR
C Sl th

,!f f///L
él/ Fi7 C‘z/

A T —

Page 1

Page 68



Sheetl

Name

7). SHECRIF

N

) v
FpuL W. B @O

M D.IVATKY

oMK

-

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	 
	4 Determination of an application for a new premises licence
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F






Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 7 June 2016 at 
7.00 pm

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Steve Liddiard and 
Joycelyn Redsell

In attendance: Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Jackie Cooper, Police Licensing Officer
Graham Hopkins, GT Licensing Consultants
Craig Cullwick, Health & Safety, Security, Crown Management
Daniel May, Event Manager Artists, Event Infrastructure
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

1. Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

2. Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. Determination of an application for a new premises licence 

The Licensing Officer informed the committee that an application had been 
received for a new time limited premises licence for Sound On Music Event, 
Essex Sports Village, Purfleet Road, Aveley, RM15 4DT.

During the consultation period, representations were received from Essex 
Police and the Licensing Authority, representations were also received from 
other persons in form of a petition. This was signed by 33 residents of Purfleet 
Road and Aveley.

Members were enlightened that the Licensing Authority had insufficient time 
to examine the Event Management Plan which had been submitted to the 
Licensing Authority 7 days prior to the Sub Committee. Essex Police also felt 
that there was insufficient time to access the plan and requested an 
adjournment. 

The Responsible Authorities felt that there were breaches in the Event 
Management Plan and had many questions which they wished to pose to the 
applicant. It was confirmed by the applicant that the questions would be 
responded to within 7 days.



The committee adjourned at 7.18 pm and reconvened at 7.26 pm. 

The Chair informed the committee that the meeting would be adjourned to the 
22 June 2016 at 7.00 pm.

The meeting finished at 7.27 pm

Minutes of the reconvened Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 22 
June 2016 at 7.00 pm 

Present: Councillors Graham Snell (Chair), Roy Jones and 
Joycelyn Redsell

In attendance: Stuart Jessop, Barrister
Matthew Woodward, Licence applicant
Daniel May, Event Manager
Lee Argent, Police Inspector 
Jackie Cooper, Police Licensing Officer
Paul Adams, Principal Licensing Officer
Elizabeth Cox, Licensing Officer
Simon Scrowther, Legal Representative
Jessica Feeney, Senior Democratic Services Officer

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website.

4.  Items of Urgent Business 

There were no items of urgent business.

5.       Declarations of Interests 

There were no declarations of interest.

6.       Determination of an application for a new premises licence 

The Licensing Officer introduced the factual report to members. 

Inspector Lee Argent presented his case to the committee highlighting the 
following points

 The Police had some concerns around the main access route (Red 
Gate) into the venue and were not confident that private vehicles, 
production vehicles, artist vehicles, taxis, shuttle buses, and 
emergency service vehicles can all use the same ingress point to gain 
access to the site. The access point is 5.5metres in width and could 



quickly become blocked / congested and could result in delays for 
emergency services getting into the site. It was highlighted that there 
was no documentation anywhere in the plan as to what would happen 
should the Red gate need to be solely used to service emergency 
services in the event of a significant event.  

 Concerns over the use of an event traffic planning company called SEP 
Events, it was highlighted that the SIA staff were not Police officers and 
that this decision not to employee Specialist Policing Resources was a 
risk.

 The lack of attendance by the applicant and representatives at the 
SAG meetings held prior to the Sub Committee. 

 The venue was located in very close proximity to two fast roads to the 
North and South of the site. To the North was the A13 trunk road and 
to the South was the A1306 trunk road. Both were classified as fats 
roads, meaning that a speed limit of 40mph or above exists of these 
roads. 

Councillor Redsell queried why the applicant did not use police resources. 
The applicant’s barrister highlighted that the previous event management 
team, Grace & Taylor, had an agreement to use police forces, although the 
new event management team chose to use SEP Events a company 
specialising in event traffic planning.
 
The Applicants Barrister questioned why the request to use special police 
resources was after the adjournment of the Committee. The inspector 
explained that this was not the fundamental reason and there were many 
more points to his case, it was added further that at a previous Safety Advisor 
Group (SAG) the applicant showed reservations regarding the use of the 
Police resources.

The Applicants Barrister informed the committee that the Applicants had 
requested to use the police resources, although they had been informed that 
they had missed the twelve week deadline. The applicant barrister highlighted 
that the Police Superintendent stated that this was not impossible when 
questioned if police resources would be available in time for the Sound On 
Music Event despite the deadline being missed.

The Police Inspector explained that between the adjournment of the 
committee a SAG meeting was held to review the event management plan 
and the additional information requested at which was submitted on Monday 
13 June 2016. Members were advised that the applicant sent one 
representative to SAG, Officers felt that this was an issue as there were 
questions raised regarding the traffic management plans.

The Applicants Barrister explained that the applicant had complied with what 
had been advised in previous SAG Meeting to their Event Management Plan.

The Principal Licensing Officer shared the same views as the Police 
Inspector, the background to the Sound On Music Event application was 
reiterated to the committee.



The Chair of the Committee queried when the Principal Licensing Officer 
raised concerns to the applicant. It was confirmed that an email was sent on 
the 8 June 2016 with a deadline for a response on the 13 June 2016. The 
Applicant explained that an email was sent to the licensing department on the 
13 June 2016 with the requested additional information. The email sent 
requested should any issues arise that they be contacted. 

The Applicants barrister stated that the reason for adjournment was adhered 
to, and queried if the additional information had been reviewed between the 
13 and 17 June. The Principal Licensing Officer confirmed that the Additional 
information had been examined by Officers to their best abilities given the 
short timeframe.

The Applicants Barrister questioned if the Members could attach conditions to 
resolve the concerns raised by responsible authorities. The Principal 
Licensing Officer highlighted that conditions attached to the previous Sound 
On Festival Licence had not been met.

The Chair of the committee welcomed a resident to present his case, in doing 
so it was explained that residents had not been notified regarding the event or 
had an opportunity to view the Event Management Plan. The resident stated 
that Purfleet Road and surrounding areas would be grid locked, isolating his 
Family for the duration of the Sound On Music Event.

The Chair of the committee welcomed Councillor Tim Aker to present the 
case on behalf of a resident whom had made a formal objection to the Sound 
On Music Festival. It was explained that parking was currently an issue in 
Aveley, the Event Manager was questioned as to where the visitors of the 
Sound On Music Event would park, the applicant explained that there would 
be a single pick up and drop of point to the festival, Members were informed 
that there were no car parking spaces provided within the vicinity for visitors.

The Chair of the Committee invited the Applicants Barrister to present his 
case in doing so it was highlighted that the barrister felt there was no 
difference between the previous and current application other than the use of 
police resources, it was stated to the committee that the applicant was now 
willing to use the police resources. Members were informed that the applicant 
was prepared to accept any conditions that the committee requested to be 
added to the licence.

Councillor Redsell questioned as to why the applicants left Grace & Taylor. 
The Event Manager explained that he came on board to the application after 
Grace & Taylor, but was under the impression that the commercial 
arrangement broke down.

Councillor Jones questioned if there were any car parking spaces for visitors. 
The Event Manager explained that there was only a pick up and drop off 
point. It was questioned further why the applicant declined Police resources 
assistance. The Event Manager explained that the main road (Purfleet Road) 



would be shut and that due to the reduction in capacity from the previous 
application it was felt that the applicant could manage the resources their self, 
although it was stated that they would be willing to use the Police resources if 
needed.

The Committee discussed the withdrawal of Ensigns contract. The Event 
Manager explained that Ensign had withdrawn due to services required 
elsewhere, it was added that Avon Coaches were now contractors for the 
event. Members were also informed that meetings had been held with C2C to 
strengthen services.

Members felt that there were many pitfalls and were concerned how soon the 
festival was approaching.

The Resident queried as to why he has not seen the event management plan. 
The Events Manager informed the resident that if the application was 
approved they had a community plan which they were looking to liaise with 
residents.

The Principal Licensing Officer queried how many tickets had been sold, it 
was confirmed that 1000 tickets had been sold. It was questioned further if 
C2C had been made aware of the new contractor ‘Avon’. It was confirmed 
that C2C were aware of this.

The Principal Licensing Officer queried the Event Managers previous 
experiences when organising festivals. It was explained to the committee that 
the Event Manager had been a part of the organisation of many festivals. The 
Committee were informed that one festival in Tunbridge Wells had egress 
problems due to a crash in a road in the surrounding area, although the 
committee was informed that this was a lesson learnt.

Members questioned the size of the Avon buses and asked for information 
regarding the reserved buses. The Event Manager explained that the Avon 
coaches help up to 70 people, the committee were also informed that there 
were 5 reserve buses.

The Committee adjourned at 8.52pm and reconvened at 9.21pm. 

The Legal Adviser informed of the Sub Committee decision for refusal. 

The meeting finished at 9.22

Approved as a true and correct record

CHAIR

DATE



Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

